Rules for the preparation of its financial statements. Investments classified as ‘available-for-
sale’ are now initially measured at cost, being the fair value of consideration given, and at each
subsequent reporting date are remeasured at fair market value. Changes in fair market value
of ‘available-for-sale’ investments are recognized in other comprehensive income/(loss) until
derecognized or determined to be impaired. Previously, the Company recorded its ‘available-
for-sale’ investments at cost and remeasured them at lower of cost or fair market value (fair
market value being taken as lower if the fall is other than temporary) in accordance with the
requirements of the SEC (Insurance) Rules, 2002.

The change in aforementioned accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively in
accordance with the requirements of IAS 8, ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors’ and comparative figures have been restated. The effect of the change in
accounting policy on the prior period financial statements have been summarized below:

Impact on statement of financial position
2017

As previously
reported Adjustment After

adjustment
Rupees in thousand

 Assets
 Investments in equity securities  9,329,178  7,639,310  16,968,488

 Liabilities
 Deferred taxation  (21,703)  2,291,793  2,270,090

 Equity
 Fair value reserve  -   5,347,517  5,347,517

2016
As previously

reported Adjustment After
adjustment

Rupees in thousand

 Assets
 Investments in equity securities  9,052,266  7,662,903  16,715,169

 Liabilities
 Deferred taxation  (23,517)  2,298,871  2,275,354

 Equity
 Fair value reserve  -   5,364,032  5,364,032

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended December 31, 2018

592018ANNUAL REPORT

2017 2016
Rupees in thousand

Impact on statement of comprehensive income
Decrease in other comprehensive income - net of tax  (16,515)  -

Impact on statement of changes in equity
(Decrease)/increase in investment fair value reserve - net of
tax  (16,515)  5,364,033

There was no impact on the profit and loss account, cash flow statement and basic/diluted
earnings per share as a result of the retrospective application of change in accounting policy.

[…]

levels have been used to assess the relative severity of subsidence claims given past experience.
The key material factor in the Operator’s exposure to subsidence claims is the risk of more
permanent changes in geographical location in which Operator is exposed.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Period From May 7, 2018 To December 31, 2018

Window Takaful Operations

1532018ANNUAL REPORT

The Operator makes various assumptions and techniques based on past claims development
experience. This includes indications such as average claims cost, ultimate claims numbers and
expected loss ratios. The Operator considers that the liability for takaful claims recognised in
the statement of financial position is adequate. However, actual experience will differ from the
expected outcome.

As the Operator enters into short term takaful contracts, it does not assume any significant
impact of changes in market conditions on unexpired risks. However, results of sensitivity testing
assuming 10% change in the claim incidence net of recoveries showing effect on underwriting
results and balance of waqf is set out below.

2018
Underwriting Balance of

results Waqf
Rupees in thousand

10% increase in average claim cost
Marine, aviation and transport  (23)  (23)
Motor  (8)  (8)

 (31)  (31)

10% decrease in average claim cost  23  23
Marine, aviation and transport  8  8
Motor  31  31

Concentration of takaful risk

A concentration of risk may also arise from a single takaful contract issued to a particular type
of participant, within a geographical location or to types of commercial business. In order to
minimise the financial exposure arising from large claims, the Operator, in the normal course of
business, enters into agreement with other retakaful operators, who are dispersed over several
geographical regions.

The Operator has certain single takaful contracts, which it considers as risk of high severity but
very low frequency. The Operator cedes substantial part of these risks to the retakaful companies